KENDALL COUNTY Ordinance No. 19-31

An Ordinance for the Establishment of Altered Speed Zones on Rogers Road

WHEREAS, pursuant to 625 ILCS 5/11-604, the Kendall County Board has been granted authority to establish altered speed limits on all county highways, township roads and district roads as defined in the Illinois Highway Code, except those under the jurisdiction of the Illinois Department of Transportation or of the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority; and

WHEREAS, an engineering and traffic investigation, performed by the Kendall County Highway Department or its agent(s) upon the respective streets or highways listed in the schedule contained herein, has determined that an altered speed zone(s) is appropriate for the listed streets or highways maintained by Kendall County Highway Department or others; and

WHEREAS, the Kendall County Board has determined that the statutory maximum vehicular speed limits established by Section 11-601 of the Illinois Vehicle Code are greater or less than that considered reasonable and proper on the street or highway listed in the following schedule;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the County Board of Kendall County hereby declares that the reasonable and proper, absolute maximum speed limits for the respective streets or highways listed in the following schedule shall be as stated therein;

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall take effect immediately after the erection of signs giving notice of the maximum speed limits.

SCHEDULE OF ALTERED SPEED ZONES

Street or Highway	Exact Limits of Zone(s)	Maximum Speed Limit
-		
Rogers Road	Finnie Road to Whitfield Road	45 MPH

I, Debbie Gillette, County Clerk in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of an ordinance adopted by the Kendall County Board, at its regularly scheduled meeting in Yorkville, Illinois, on the day of Word A.D., 2019.

Debbie Gillette - County Clerk

SEAL SEAL SOUNTY COUNTY ILLIANS